



\$~7

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ CS(COMM) 420/2025

JOCKEY INTERNATIONAL, INC.

.....Plaintiff

Through: Mr. Prajwal Kushwaha,
Adv.

versus

M/S. VISHAL AGENCY & ORS.

.....Defendant

Through: Mr. Nilesh Purohit & Mr.
Prakhyat Sharma, Advs. for
D-1 (through VC)
Mr. Mirarth Datta, Adv. for
D-6 (through VC)
Ms. Razia Saltanan, Adv. for
D-8. (M- 9910090012)

CORAM:

**JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL), SUDHIR KUMAR
SIROHI (DHJS)**

ORDER

%

06.11.2025

Written statement filed by defendant no. 3, vide dairy no. 5637498/2025 is returned under office objections. Objections be removed as per law, thereafter replication be filed in accordance with law.

The written statement of defendant no. 6 is taken on record, subject to the IA No. 23006/2025.

Written statement filed by defendant no. 8, vide dairy no. 5501618/2025 is returned under office objections. Objections be removed as per law, thereafter replication be filed in accordance with law.

The defendant no. 9 is John Doe.



Ld. counsel for the plaintiff submits that now the defendant no. 1 & 3 have also joined the mediation with defendant no. 2 & 7 and ld. counsel for the no. 6 & 8 also submits that they also want to join the mediation. They are at liberty to join the mediation proceedings listed today at 03:00 pm.

List the matter for the settlement, if any otherwise for completion of pleadings on **13.02.2026**.

IA No. 23006/2025 (u/s 5 of the Limitation Act alongwith Section 151 CPC for condonation of delay in filing & submitting the written statement on behalf of defendant no. 6)

Issue notice. Accepted.

Ld. counsel for the plaintiff submitted that he does not have any objection, if the application is allowed. Hence, the application is allowed and the written statement of defendant no. 6 is taken on record. Replication, if any be filed in accordance with law.

**SUDHIR KUMAR SIROHI (DHJS)
JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL)**

NOVEMBER 6, 2025/jr

Click here to check corrigendum, if any